Agenda 5
ltem
Report HLC/043/17
No
THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 2 August 2017

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor — Regulatory Services

1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or
renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

2. Recommendation

2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the
foregoing applications, either:

(a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no
objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has
been received from the applicants; or

(b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined
in terms of the hearings procedure.



3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.0

5.1

5.2

Background

In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be
determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will
be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all
applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted
to the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are

currently pending:-

Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

Name of applicant
Aborak Al
Britannia Hall

Committee
Highland Small Arms Ltd

Lybster Community
Assocation
Gavin Robertson

Thomas Russell

Angus Simpson

Caroline MacDonald

Type of licence

Late Hours Catering —
Caithness Balti House,
134 High Street, Wick
Public Entertainment —
Britannia Hall, Dunnet
Knife Dealer —
Boulfruich, Houstry,
Dunbeath

Public Entertainment —
Lybster Community Hall

Skin Piercing or
Tattooing — Bank Row
Tattoos, 43 Bank Row,
Wick

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver
Public Entertainment —

B’Dazzled Salon, Main
Street, Castletown

Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

Name of applicant

BP Express Shopping
Ltd

Douglas Mackenzie

Type of licence

Grant of Late Hours
Catering — BP Simply
Food Aviemore, 52
Grampian Road,
Aviemore

Taxi Driver

Current status

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting satisfactory
electrical certificate
Awaiting consultee
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultees
responses and certificate
of compliance

Awaiting consultee
responses and insurance
certificate

Awaiting vehicle
inspection and MOT
certificate

Immigration check to be
completed

Awaiting consultee
responses, electrical
certificate and certificate
of compliance

Current status

Awaiting Consultee
Response

Right to work check to
be carried out



5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

5.11

5.12

5.13

5.14

5.15

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

5.20

5.21

Janine Hyslop

Stuart Campbell
Douglas Alistair Bolt

Anwar Sadat
Chowdhury

Falik Sher Al
Roger Greig Ewen

Groove Festival LLP

Kirkhill Community
Centre

Paul David

Kelly Louise Thatcher

Inshes Motor Company

Donnamarie Foy
Paul McBain

Kerad Horne

Duncan Mackintosh
Syed Ali

MD Anamul Hoque
Bhuiya

Donald Gavin Leith

Alastair John Mclntosh

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

3 Priory Gardens, Beauly,

Inverness
Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver
Taxi Driver

Temporary Public
Entertainment

Groove Festival, Clune
Farm, Dores, Inverness
Public Entertainment
Kirkhill Community
Centre, Inverness
Window Cleaner

Taxi Driver

Second Hand Vehicle
Dealer

Unit 2, Balvonie of
Inshes, Inverness
Private Hire Car Driver

Street Trader
Temporary Public
Entertainment
Funfair at Bught Park,
Inverness

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Taxi Operator

Awaiting response from
consultees

Applicant still to present
vehicle for inspection
Applicant still to present
vehicle for inspection
Awaiting foreign
conviction and right to
work check.

Applicant also still to sit
and pass knowledge
test.

Right to work check to
be carried out
Applicant still to sit and
pass knowledge test
Work ongoing through
the Safety Advisory
Group

Certification to be
submitted by applicants

Awaiting response form
consultee

Right to work check
required and applicant
still to

pass knowledge test
Awaiting completed
certficate of compliance
to be submitted

Right to work check to
be carried out

Awaiting response from
consultee

Waiting for applicant to
submit documentation

Right to work check to
be carried out

28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed



5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.0

James Hanley

Happy Tours Scotland
Ltd

William Macdonald

Imran Raja

Claire's

Jamal Abdulla
Jim Murray

Jim Murray
Raymond Munro

Roger Greig Ewen

Taxi Driver

Private Hire Car Operator
Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Skin Piercing and
Tattooing

Unit 73, Eastgate Centre,
Inverness

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Taxi Driver

Taxi Operator

Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

Name of applicant
John Taylor

Inara Booth

Roger Booth
Glendale Hall
Kyleakin Hall
Skeabost Hall
Glenelg and Arnisdale
Hall

Lochcarron Highland
Games Association
Beyond Events Presents

Ltd

High Life Highland

Type of licence
Street Trader

Street Trader

Street Trader

Public Entertainment
Public Entertainment
Public Entertainment
Public Entertainment
Renewal of Public
Entertainment

Grant of Public
Entertainment for The
Pier, Ullapool Harbour
Grant of Public

Entertainment for
Strathpeffer Pavilion

28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed

28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed

Current status

28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
Awaiting Environmental
Health report

Awaiting Environmental
Health report

28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
28 day consultation
period not yet elapsed
Awaiting consultee
reports

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses

Awaiting consultee
responses



7.1 Torridon District Renewal of Public Awaiting consultee
Community Association  Entertainment for Loch responses
Torridon Community
Centre
7.2 Jand R Group Ltd Grant of House in Awaiting consultee
Multiple Occupation for  responses
Glen House, Ullapool

7.3 Fairburn Memorial Hall Renewal of Public Awaiting consultee
Committee Entertainment responses
7.4 MacKays of Dingwall Ltd Renewal of Second Awaiting consultee
Hand Vehicle Dealer responses
7.5 Thomas Grant Grant of Private Hire Car Right to work check to
Driver be carried out
7.6 Highland Clearance Ltd = Renewal of Metal Dealer Awaiting consultee
responses
Date: 15 March 2017
Author: Susan Blease

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982



