Agenda	5
Item	
Report	HLC/043/17
No	

#### THE HIGHLAND COUNCIL

Committee: THE HIGHLAND LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: 2 August 2017

Report title: Applications for the grant or renewal of licences

Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982

Report by: The Principal Solicitor – Regulatory Services

## 1.0 Purpose/Executive Summary

1.1 This Report relates to applications which are currently pending for the grant or renewal of licences under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982.

## 2. Recommendation

- 2.2 It is recommended that the Committee agree to defer the determination of the foregoing applications, either:
  - (a) to allow them to be approved under delegated powers in the event that no objections/representations are received and all outstanding documentation has been received from the applicants; or
  - (b) to a future meeting of the Committee when the applications will be determined in terms of the hearings procedure.

### 3.0 Background

- 3.1 In terms of Section 3(1) of the abovementioned Act all applications require to be determined within 6 months of their application date otherwise the licences will be granted unconditionally for a period of 12 months. Furthermore all applications which have not been dealt with within 3 months must be submitted to the Licensing Committee for consideration.
- **3.2** The Committee is invited to consider the following applications which are currently pending:-

## 4.0 Caithness, Sutherland and Easter Ross Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
4.1	Aborak Ali	Late Hours Catering – Caithness Balti House, 134 High Street, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses
4.2	Britannia Hall Committee	Public Entertainment – Britannia Hall, Dunnet	Awaiting satisfactory electrical certificate
4.3	Highland Small Arms Ltd	Knife Dealer – Boulfruich, Houstry, Dunbeath	Awaiting consultee responses and certificate of compliance
4.4	Lybster Community Assocation	Public Entertainment – Lybster Community Hall	Awaiting consultees responses and certificate of compliance
4.5	Gavin Robertson	Skin Piercing or Tattooing – Bank Row Tattoos, 43 Bank Row, Wick	Awaiting consultee responses and insurance certificate
4.6	Thomas Russell	Taxi Operator	Awaiting vehicle inspection and MOT certificate
4.7	Angus Simpson	Taxi Driver	Immigration check to be completed
4.8	Caroline MacDonald	Public Entertainment – B'Dazzled Salon, Main Street, Castletown	Awaiting consultee responses, electrical certificate and certificate of compliance

## 5.0 Inverness, Nairn and Badenoch Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	Current status
5.1	BP Express Shopping Ltd	Grant of Late Hours Catering – BP Simply Food Aviemore, 52 Grampian Road, Aviemore	Awaiting Consultee Response
5.2	Douglas Mackenzie	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out

5.3	Janine Hyslop	Skin Piercing and Tattooing 3 Priory Gardens, Beauly, Inverness	Awaiting response from consultees
5.4	Stuart Campbell	Taxi Operator	Applicant still to present
5.5	Douglas Alistair Bolt	Taxi Operator	vehicle for inspection Applicant still to present vehicle for inspection
5.6	Anwar Sadat Chowdhury	Taxi Driver	Awaiting foreign conviction and right to work check. Applicant also still to sit and pass knowledge test.
5.7	Falik Sher Ali	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.8	Roger Greig Ewen	Taxi Driver	Applicant still to sit and pass knowledge test
5.9	Groove Festival LLP	Temporary Public Entertainment Groove Festival, Clune Farm, Dores, Inverness	Work ongoing through the Safety Advisory Group
5.10	Kirkhill Community Centre	Public Entertainment Kirkhill Community Centre, Inverness	Certification to be submitted by applicants
5.11	Paul David	Window Cleaner	Awaiting response form consultee
5.12	Kelly Louise Thatcher	Taxi Driver	Right to work check required and applicant still to
5.13	Inshes Motor Company	Second Hand Vehicle Dealer Unit 2, Balvonie of Inshes, Inverness	pass knowledge test Awaiting completed certficate of compliance to be submitted
5.14	Donnamarie Foy	Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.15	Paul McBain	Street Trader	Awaiting response from consultee
5.16	Kerad Horne	Temporary Public Entertainment Funfair at Bught Park, Inverness	Waiting for applicant to submit documentation
5.17	Duncan Mackintosh	Taxi Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
5.18	Syed Ali	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.19	MD Anamul Hoque Bhuiya	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.20	Donald Gavin Leith	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.21	Alastair John McIntosh	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed

5.22	James Hanley	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.23	Happy Tours Scotland Ltd	Private Hire Car Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.24	William Macdonald	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.25	Imran Raja	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.26	Claire's	Skin Piercing and Tattooing Unit 73, Eastgate Centre, Inverness	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.27	Jamal Abdulla	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.28	Jim Murray	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.29	Jim Murray	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.30	Raymond Munro	Taxi Driver	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
5.31	Roger Greig Ewen	Taxi Operator	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed

# 6.0 Ross, Skye and Lochaber Area

	Name of applicant	Type of licence	<b>Current status</b>
6.1	John Taylor	Street Trader	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
6.2	Inara Booth	Street Trader	Awaiting Environmental Health report
6.3	Roger Booth	Street Trader	Awaiting Environmental Health report
6.4	Glendale Hall	Public Entertainment	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
6.5	Kyleakin Hall	Public Entertainment	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
6.6	Skeabost Hall	Public Entertainment	28 day consultation period not yet elapsed
6.7	Glenelg and Arnisdale Hall	Public Entertainment	Awaiting consultee reports
6.8	Lochcarron Highland Games Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment	Awaiting consultee responses
6.9	Beyond Events Presents Ltd	Grant of Public Entertainment for The Pier, Ullapool Harbour	Awaiting consultee responses
7.0	High Life Highland	Grant of Public Entertainment for Strathpeffer Pavilion	Awaiting consultee responses

7.1	Torridon District Community Association	Renewal of Public Entertainment for Loch Torridon Community Centre	Awaiting consultee responses
7.2	J and R Group Ltd	Grant of House in Multiple Occupation for Glen House, Ullapool	Awaiting consultee responses
7.3	Fairburn Memorial Hall Committee	Renewal of Public Entertainment	Awaiting consultee responses
7.4	MacKays of Dingwall Ltd	Renewal of Second Hand Vehicle Dealer	Awaiting consultee responses
7.5	Thomas Grant	Grant of Private Hire Car Driver	Right to work check to be carried out
7.6	Highland Clearance Ltd	Renewal of Metal Dealer	Awaiting consultee responses

Date: 15 March 2017

Author: Susan Blease

Background Papers: Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982